

COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JUN 5 PM 2: 20

No. 67371-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

AFRIQUE V. NERO, individually and as Guardian of C.A. NERO, a
minor,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

VIRGINIA MASON MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington non-profit
corporation; CYRUS CRYST, M.D. and JANE DOE CRYST, and the
marital community composed thereof; and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

**RESPONDENTS' AMENDED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS APPEAL**

FLOYD, PFLUEGER & RINGER, P.S.

Rebecca S. Ringer, WSBA No. 16842

David J. Corey, WSBA No. 26683

Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626

200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500

Seattle, WA 98119

Telephone: 206-441-4455

Facsimile: 206-441-8484

Attorneys for Respondents and Cross
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. Ms. Nero’s Past and Future Earnings Totaled
 \$360,000.....2

 B. Ms. Nero’s Future Medical Care Ranged from
 \$3.1 Million to \$7.4 Million.2

 C. Respondent Dr. Cryst’s Proposed Jury
 Instruction Was Not Given.3

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Federal Statute Expressly States that Damages
 Shall Not Be Taxed.....6

 B. The Cases Interpreting 26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2)
 Favor Submitting a Jury Instruction Regarding
 Taxation of Damages.7

 C. The United States Supreme Court Favors a Jury
 Instruction Regarding Taxation of Damages.13

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burlington N., Inc. v. Boxberger,
529 F.2d 284 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 4, 15, 19

Dempsey v. Thompson,
363 Mo. 339, 251 S.W.2d 42 (1952) 14, 18

Domeracki v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.,
443 F.2d 1245 (3d Cir. 1971), *cert denied* 404 U.S. 883,
30 L. Ed. 2d 165, 92 S. Ct. 212 (1971)..... passim

Hinzman v. Palmanteer,
81 Wn.2d 327, 501 P.2d 1228 (1972)..... 6

Liepelt v. Norfolk & W.R. Co.,
62 Ill. App. 3d 653, 378 N.E.2d 1232, 1245 (1978)..... 17

McWeeney v. New York, N.H. & H.R.R.,
282 F.2d 34 (2nd Cir. 1960)..... 14

Michigan Central R. Co. v. Vreeland,
227 U.S. 59, 33 S. Ct. 192, 57 L. Ed. 417 (1913)..... 17

Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Liepelt,
444 U.S. 490, 100 S. Ct. 755,
62 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1980)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

Tennis v. General Motors Corp.,
625 S.W.2d 218 (1981)..... 18

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 104..... 8, 9, 10, 18

26 USCS § 213..... 9

RCW 7.70A.020..... 5

TREATISES

Harper & James, The Law of Torts § 25.12,
at 1327-28 (1956) 14, 19
